SIS ...(HFEM)... 3T S, it is not fair, 3T §G ST i ...(FFEH)... FI¥aT . 503.
<. (TIETH)... Iy I SIgW... (HdEMH)... | have called question Mo. 503. Question MNo. 502 WH
& T Bl...(FE).., FIIaT A, 503... (Interruptions) | am sorry...(Interruptions) This is
incorrect... (Inferruptions) Please sit down...(Inferruptions}) 1 am sorry, you cannot get

protection for wrong things... (Interruptions )

MR. CHAIRMAN: This is not a matter which relates to the functioning of the House. Please
resume your place. (Iferruptions ) Please. (Inferruptions ) Mr. Mysura Reddy, please resume

your place. (Interruptions ) Please. (Interruptions)
2 TR =I5t AT R, SATIDT ARGV ATMET...(LET)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: We are on Question Mo.503 now. (Iterruptions ) Please. (Inferruptions )
i, 317 46 S50 ...(AFM)... 319 T €1 Hehelll ..(FFEM)... One minute. Let Question

MN0.503 be answered.
Availability of storage facilities

#503. SHRI R.C. SINGH : Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that about 20 per cent of the wheat targeted to be procured this

vear will have to be stored in the open for want of proper storage facilities in the country;

(b) if so, the target for procurement this vear and the available storage capacity with
Food Corporation of India (FCI};

(c) whether it is a fact that a large quantity of wheat which was stored in the open, has
been reported to have been damaged; and

(d) ifsothe details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND
PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION (PROF. K.V. THOMAS) : (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Tahle of
the House.

Statement

(a) The wheat to be procured this year will be stored scientifically, both in covered

godowns as well as in Covered and Plinth (CAP).

(b)  The estimate for wheat procurement in RMS 2010-11 is 262.67 lakh tonnes and the
available storage capacity (covered, CAP, owned and hired) with Food Corporation of India
(FCI) as on 31.03.2010 is 288.36 lakh tonnes.

(c) Mo, Sir. Large quantity of wheat stored in CAP, has not been damaged, However,
some quantity of wheat kept in CAP storage has became non-issuable due to rains, cyclone and
natural calamities etc. which are beyond human control.

(d) Wheat stock damaged (non-issuable) stored in CAP by FCI during the last three

years are as follows:
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Year Quantity of Yalue

Wheat damaged {in Rs. Lakh)
(in MTs)
2007-08 147 6.73
2008-09 623 28.50
2009-10 716 32.73

it SR FiE: W, UhL LS, el B S T S[ET TET 81 S 28.54 A% T 3TN
Q@FT?}?%FI additional storage capacity 'HK%UE’E?Q@%I Ud R ST | NIy & el TR
Ut 31.3ME. 3T & godown BT IR TWH & [0 WIS UR e 121 &, 56 &9RT 1 9ol
BT o <1 S 8T &1 WY, T T <ol YR A ol 2 ..(mH). .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please do not show any newspaper.

3ft s f: wx, el atbren & A1 0 e @ 21 Hefl welaa g i g g o
godowns Pl food grains wﬁaﬁmwwﬁ%%%ww‘r%mwO 314 1N food
grains ?@\_fﬂﬁ, m%ﬁﬂsﬁwwmmq‘%é?

PROF. K.V. THOMAS: Sir, as per the knowledge of the Government, no FCI godown is

given for liquor storage. If any specific case is brought to our notice, it will be looked into.

Coming to Punjab, we have enough covered storage, the total capacity of which comes to
3,72,936 tonnes. YWe are in touch with the State Government and trying to see to it that, since
we have much better production this year, we procure whatever comes to the market. With the
assistance of the Punjah Government, we are procuring and storing whatever is coming to the

market.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Ms. Mabel Rebello. Second supplementary. Yes.

sft a3, Rig: w2, 9= 98157 $1 I8 answer ACTH 21 21 37R W1 421G &1 AHBR]
T € A d 3 S| H a1 Ag 8 81 g 6 ISR 4 SR & M TR L ALaE. Rl e
godown H 3R W1 R 2 oY 34 91 1 &l wid uel 81 galeam 6=l a2lgy &1 08 Sfae
R R

ft gl TR TaTe T E 2. (). .

sft e =i fag: 9, 191 v 9 & .. (=aum)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Just one minute. Let the hon. Minister reply.

SHRI SHARAD PAWAR: Sir, | have seen that report. This report was there in some of the
newspapers that one of the godowns is being used for storage of liquor. | have gone into
the details. | have collected the information. Sir, that godown is not controlled by the FCI. There
are a number of warehouses. Some of them are with the State Governments. Some of them

are with the Central Warehousing Corporation. Some of them are with the State Warehousing
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Corporations. The entire capacity is not blocked or booked by the FCI. Wherever there is vacant
capacity, the concerned authorities are giving that to various people for different purposes. It is
true that that particular godown, which does not belong to FCI, was given for storage of liquor.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Ms. Rebello.

3ft a3, R IR, TR GIRT question ? ...(FEEIT)... T8 T1 TSl E19T)

ff gurafer: amud E{\TWE\TW, ..(TFE)... Sorry. Please don’t mislead the Chair.
sft s, frg: i w, us €1 Hare gan 2

sft gamafe: =121, 721 3 ST HaTer 21 €11 am sorry. Please. (Interruptions )
SOME HON. MEMBERS: Sir, he has asked only one. {Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Wrong. (Interruptions )

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: Sir, only one. (nterruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: “Wrong. ﬂm‘erruptions) Mo, no. Please resume vour places.
(Interruptions)

SHRID. RAJA: Sir, he has asked only one supplementary.

MR. CHAIRMAM: No, no. | am sorry. G’nferrupﬁons) This business of asking serial
guestions cannot go on. Please go ahead with your question. {(Interruptions ) Mr. Raja, please.
This is not your turn (Interruptions )

SHRI D. RAJA: Sir, he has asked only one supplementary. You can check the record.
(Interruptions )

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: Sir, he did not ask the second supplementary. Please check
the records. ﬂm‘errupﬁons) He was repeating the same question.

MS. MABEL REBELLO: Shall | go ahead, Sir?
MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes.

MS. MABEL REBELLO: Sir, off and on we see on the television that in this current vear
almost Rs.800 crores worth wheat was destroyed in Punjab. | want to know from the hon.
Minister whether he is making any budgetary provision this year onwards to construct state-of-
the-art godowns, the modern godowns to store all the wheat that you will procure so that not a
grain of wheat is destroyed in this current year. | want to know from the hon. Minister whether
any budgetary provision will he made for this, and when the construction of modern godowns
will be completed so that 120 crores people of India can really have the advantage of having

good food. ... (Interruptions)

PROF. K.V, THOMAS: Sir, regarding the damage of foodgrains in CAP and other storage
facilities of the FCI, | would like to say that if you look at the data, you will find that even though
there is a damage, it is of very negligible quantity, looking at the huge quantity of foodgrains the
FCI is handling. Sir, in 2007-08, the quantity of wheat damaged was 14/ metric tonnes.
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ﬂnferrupﬁons)... In the vear 2008-09, the quantity of wheat damaged was 623 metric tonnes,
and in 2009-10, it is /16 metric tonnes. Sir, we are handling a very huge guantity of wheat and
rice. Sir, it is not only the FCI, the State Governments and other agencies are also helping us in
this regard. Sir, we have a large scheme for the construction of storage facilities with the
assistance of State Governments. We are in touch with all the State Governments in a large
number of projects, and with assistance from the State Governments, we will be able to have the

state-of-the-art storage facilities.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Mow, Shri H.K. Dua. ... (Inferruptions)...
MS. MABEL REBELLO: Sir, the hon. Minister has not answered my question.
MR. CHAIRMAN: | am sorry. You can’t keep on asking questions. ... (dnferruptions )...

MS. MABEL BEBELLO: Sir, my guestion is not answered. | asked about the budgetary

provision made for this year. He did not answer it. ... (Interruptions )...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Is there any answer to that question available? ... (Inferruptions )...

SHRI H.K. DUA: Sir, the answer given by the Government paints a misleading picture
virtually bordering on complacency, and gives an impression that all is well on the storage front.
The figures given are very limited. The FCI figures regarding damage under the scheme called
CAP are, in 200/-08, it was 147 metric tonnes; in 2008-09, it was 623 metric tonnes and in
2009-10, it is 716 metric tonnes. Sir, anybody can go to Punjab and Haryana for a day and see
how short is the facility for storing grains. The Formers Commission has given report which is
scary on the storage front. MNearly 30 per cent of the perishable commodities get lost every vear.
The nation suffers a loss and the growers suffer a loss. | would like to know as to what plans the
Government has to step up the building storage facility so that we don’t lose any grain, or any of

the perishable commodity further.

PROF. K.V, THOMAS: Sir, as | told in reply to the last question, we have taken a number of
steps to have new storage facilities. Ve are in touch with the State Governments. These facilities
are done by the State Governments, the FCI and the CWC. Sir, we are giving a lot of funds to
the State Governments for this purpose. YWe have got a specific scheme; there is a seven-year
scheme, which includes the private enterprises also. So, new schemes are being implemented.

Sir, this is being done with the assistance of the State Governments.

sft Fver TV 3rraTer: wuTufe i, were A T S el grd g b S ue e W ofdi b
T B G WG FOI B EHRAT &, T lh SR Fa¥] IRBR 7 SHHT 51 FCl H14 feran & ok
gl FCI b Ui HeRUl B el 11 2, 39T a8 odl i didet Tl wdle ui w1 a1 g9 avig 4
IR Y& 4 o] &1 gl [deget @dia] T o 38T 81 a1 Tt 1 1 @de fieq g1 7 &,
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F2ifeh HSRT 1 eet Tl 21 Al w3 Sft § S A i @ d SR Haw 6 e
HHAT D1 91 o [0 Dlg dhad 30132 82 d1 321 g4 (U d13 action plan I+ 87 afy
&, A1 8E IR | T4 BT I

off YRe yaR: gUUfT AEiEy, SUY ST N &1 SR Ue¥ ¥ FOl WYE v YE1 8, U8 91 9
&1 a8l IR FCI gR1 S18-5118 W purchase ¥[& 8, WIR # -1 bR bl & fb 441 Sig w
EE| II'TSPIE-}, ERIESE] purchase centers YUY FCI F Ao Tel &1 9 I=aT g SFc purchase Bkl
&, 31 ¥ 984 ST FOI Sravae a4 wdiad] 181 81 agi &l e Ta-hiie &1 voldl fEarl
BESELEG) %}, T\ T advance financial support FCI a2 3R Q@?ﬁﬁmﬂ'ﬁ\ﬁ# e & 919 Fol
Bl transfer B 1 2| e &1 w4 WREATH FCI 37 3101 U Wl W1 =1 3IRH T2 2,
A AT 3% U T2 &1 FCl & e we ol § WligTn, R &1, g iR
FT TITHE BT public distribution 9 AT available BT &1 IR T 7 1 g1 Fa™l FCl &
SR @ 418, a8 Fol &1 gl 1l &y wabd) 81 Seh R & di a8 91d o1g 3 8 [ g agi &)
cooperative institutions 3R ar=g Qﬁﬁl’éﬂﬂﬁqﬂ?{ FI MavIhaT &1 Afa T fﬁlﬁ"ﬁ, T eT a8l W)
&b adis ¥ wdiei| ST yel 9 W Uy 9gd Rrerad o Wl & {6 EEET B minimum
support price qEﬁﬁl?l?ﬁ?-’, i agi foa Wi = &) AdvaHhdl E\-', 3a-1 wdle bwg agi
R T2 & 3R SUE1 HHI (G &1 IHH1 USd] 81 S9S 1 5o B &1 3Maedhal & 3R &1
g 91d IR HSI HIBR & & H v &1

2ff 9T =g IWATeT: M)y, U bR b SR ARV E ..(FIeT)...
=ft gurufa: <R9U, 319 S W discussion TE BT ... (TGETH). .
2ft T I AWAT: UE 15, U8 WRER & SR AR £ ...(FDE)...

ff wumafer: <R, 319 39 W discussion &l &1 ..(=@em)... w1l T, a8 Tl g
(ST, .

2t oI UTod: HE G, BT 1 T IRER TR IR AU .. (D)., T Sidh 91T 21
2. (HTET)...

ft urafa: 78 discussion H1STE TE L ...(TILTH).... AT IS SIS0 ...(HILH)...

=t gt Ured: 4219y, VoY TR U R 1T 1T & . (GE)... S99 drfard 3
1T ST AT .. (FET). ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: | am afraid this is not correct ... (Interruptions ). Please resume your
place... (nterruptions )...

2 FISIYT UIS&: WIS, oy WRGTR U AR A6 370 B I8 & ... (L), .

sft wwrafy: Ul ATy 98 SISY L (FTH)... UL AT §8 SIS0 .. (ATH)...

ff goi 9T UTee: HEIGY, 3R AU ¥ BRIAE] I Fg] farei, 91 89 Aa &1 IR HI1
..(SFIT)...

sft FTafy: F AT 84S SIS0 . (AQETH)..

off S99 UTed : TRIG, 3R M S delete el PRA &, d1 84 Tad Bl BISAT TS
..(SFI)...

sft warafy, eRqu, U 4 21T &, oFR anue BiE Bred &, |1 ey 99 ug) adie O
FoT3T BT examine BT, S3H q15 el &1 ... (SGET). .
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ff ISI9T U T IRER TR AR AR AT FLHR Il I8 &, T T2l &1 Ghdl &
(ST, .

MR. CHAIRMAN: | am sorry this is not correct. ... (Interruptions ).

ff o1 I WA geicy, ¥ <Y Hare fhar o . (aEm). .

sft wmafa: T v i1 & . (FEET).

sft e 7w srETe: W ey, A g B wdiE & a9 yeT o . (FAFH)...
3ft e Uod: HEle Y .. (REM)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: | have already given a ruling on this. Mow let the next question be
addressed. ... (Inferruptions ).

3ft T == IATE: HE IS .. (). .
sfi goter urew: vy .. (aET). .
MR. CHAIRMAN: | will examine the record and then decide. Thank you. Question No.504.
*504. [The guestioner (Shri Ravi Shankar Prasad ) was absent. ]
T F i 9fE
504, 5ft I PiHT TS : 1 3 WA A8 T B FW F [
() FNIE A2 6 9 ©: 9dMT & SRE S0 4 33 $1 90 4 g g8 85
() afy &, @) fedee, 2000 9 41, 2010 &) 219l & <R g9 win A b widerd 9fg g3

&
() &A1 S O &l YR T o [0 G973 T o W AT 91 ITUTE o | ST TR 61
T E; 3R
() At B, T Seuras -&rdl Ud | & §e &1 3T b= 872
g et (sft Fievg R (6) 9 (1) b [9av0r 9aT o yed ue e fean R &
faazm

(F) T H I BT 40T IRATT ST B @G A 91 g 81 WY FAF A
(oI g1 Henlerd arifi sride a2 M dd & T 14 ¢ A rid 2rcpae 4 A1, 2000-10
& SR URESIT SRR &1 Ue] WU W 1 a¥ &1 /1 Safd &1 el 4 11.3 ufderd &1 qig
CEEARER]

(@) f&R, 2000 &1 Q11 7 A, 2010 # yRARSE ST &1 @ud 10.4 AlA9R 981 2
Tonft, 3T $1 WU &1 Yo gt aRadaro Ff s gl

() 3R (&) a¥ 2000-10 < foru SR gRT ST ST el & SdR ruNspd gerd
1 72.76 TSI € BT &1 &1 G o TN ST 1 IeUrad 50.69 e e ok
URERSI g8 @1 B WUd 56.48 Fera e 81 99 AT 2l & 6 <o 0 geurd &1
AT I 3 ST SeUTa 1 Ee] &1 31T 2
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